with	a	full	range	of	financial	products	and	services,	compris-

ing	working	capital	credit	lines,	trade	finance	products,	and

hedging	 solutions	 via	 treasury	 products.	With	 the	 official

implementation	of	the	ASEAN	Economic	Community	(AEC),

CMG	would	also	encourage	and	help	our	customers	expand

their	businesses	 into	ASEAN	 through	our	strong	and	well-

established	network	across	the	region.

For	the	past	few	years,	CMG	has	recorded	positive	growth	in

terms	of	asset	size	and	income	generation.	In	2015;	however,

due	to	economic	volatility,	we	adopted	a	policy	of	maintain-

ing	 and	 stabilising	 our	 loan	 portfolio	with	 the	 year-ending

loan	balance	of	THB	51	billion.	Looking	forward	to	2016,	we

have	planned	 to	 attach	more	 importance	 to	 strengthening

our	business	base,	with	priorities	given	 to	portfolio	quality,

revamp	of	current	work	platform,	and	growing	loans	in	sectors

and	locations	with	high	business	potential	in	order	to	better

serve	our	customer	needs	and	build	a	sustainable	growth	in

commercial	banking	operation	of	the	Bank.

CoMpeTITIve envIronMenT - MarkeT shares

 Unit	(THB	million)

BANK Assets Market share Deposits Market share Loans Market share

BANGKOK BANK  2,835,852 18.1%  2,090,965 18.6%  1,868,903 17.0%

KRUNG THAI BANK  2,815,333 18.0%  2,135,499 19.0%  2,027,440 18.5%

KASIKORNBANK  2,555,305 16.3%  1,705,379 15.2%  1,609,887 14.7%

SIAM COMMERCIAL BANK  2,774,309 17.7%  1,890,729 16.8%  1,833,406 16.7%

BANK OF AYUDHYA  1,705,517 10.9%  1,046,290 9.3%  1,303,454 11.9%

TMB BANK  838,937 5.4%  644,694 5.7%  580,776 5.3%

THANACHART CAPITAL  997,581 6.4%  669,454 5.9%  714,628 6.5%

TISCO FINANCIAL GROUP  280,294 1.8%  158,125 1.4%  238,260 2.2%

KIATNAKIN BANK  236,144 1.5%  104,327 0.9%  177,966 1.6%

CIMB THAI BANK  304,621 1.9%  170,217 1.5%  198,607 1.8%

Others*  322,870 2.1%  637,310 5.7%  433,977 3.9%

Total  15,666,763  11,252,988  10,987,305

source: Commercial bank’s consolidated financial statements as of December 2015

CIMB Thai Bank PCL.  Annual Report 2015   37

proCureMenT of produCTs and servICes

Source	of	Funding

As	at	31	December	2015,	deposits	managed	by	the	Bank

stood	at	THB	183.0	billion	 (including	 interbank	and	money

market	deposits),	whilst	borrowings	(including	interbank	and

money	market	borrowings)	amounted	to	THB	56.4	billion.	Of

that	total,	82.3%	was	used	for	gross	loans	including	accrued

interest,	while	 the	balance	was	 applied	 towards	 interbank

items,	money	market	 transactions	 and	 investments.	 The

Bank	has	been	fully	aware	of	its	liquidity	gap	in	each	period,

and	has	a	policy	in	place	for	acquiring	and	utilising	funds	in